UNOFFICIAL COPY

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Corporal
2	Jacob M. Moore.
3	WHEREAS, Kentucky's native son, 24-year-old Corporal Jacob M. Moore was
4	from Catlettsburg in Boyd County, Kentucky; and
5	WHEREAS, on March 18, 2022, Corporal Jacob M. Moore and three of his fellow
6	Marines, Captain Matthew Tomkiewicz of Fort Wayne, Indiana; Captain Ross Reynolds
7	of Leominster, Massachusetts; and Gunnery Sergeant James Speedy of Cambridge, Ohio,
8	were killed when their MV-22B Osprey aircraft crashed south of Bodo, Norway, during a
9	NATO exercise; and
10	WHEREAS, the four fallen Marines were remembered by Major General Michael
11	Cederholm, who stated "these Marines were simply doing what they loved to do, and we
12	must - we will - keep these warriors and their selfless example of service in the forefront
13	of our minds"; and
14	WHEREAS, Corporal Jacob M. Moore was a true American patriot who loved his
15	country and proudly served as an MV-22B Osprey crew chief with Marine Medium
16	Tiltrotor Squadron 261, Marine Aircraft Group 26, 2d Marine Aircraft Wing, stationed at
17	Marine Corps Air Station New River, North Carolina; and
18	WHEREAS, Corporal Jacob M. Moore joined the Marine Corps on August 20,
19	2018, and received the Marine Corps Good Conduct Medal, the National Defense Service
20	Medal, and the Global War on Terrorism Service Medal; and
21	WHEREAS, Corporal Jacob M. Moore is survived by his parents, Mike and
22	Michelle Moore; his sister, Hannah; and many more friends and loved ones; and
23	WHEREAS, Corporal Jacob M. Moore will be mourned across the length and
24	breadth of the Commonwealth. He has left a void that cannot be filled in the hearts and
25	minds of his family and friends; and
26	WHEREAS, it is fitting and proper that this brave Marine receive recognition for
27	paying the ultimate sacrifice while serving of his country;

Page 1 of 2

1 NOW, THEREFORE,

2 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 3 Kentucky:

4 → Section 1. The Senate does hereby express its profound condolences and
5 sympathy upon the passing of Corporal Jacob M. Moore to his family, friends, and
6 community in this time of loss.

7 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
8 memory of the bravery and service of Corporal Jacob M. Moore.

9 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
10 Resolution to the office of Senator Robin L. Webb for delivery to the family.